

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DALE E. KLEBER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CAREFUSION CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAURIE A. McCANN *	PAUL STRAUSS
DARA SMITH	5525 S. Woodlawn
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN	Avenue
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA	Chicago, IL 60637
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Tel. (773)-551-5350
AARP FOUNDATION	pstr1968@gmail.com
601 E Street, NW	
Washington, DC 20049	
Tel. (202) 434-2082	
lmccann@aarp.org	

Counsel for Petitioner

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>PARTIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>1. Factual Background .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>2. Procedural History .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S OVERLY RESTRICTIVE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 4(a)(2) OF THE ADEA CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN GRIGGS v. DUKE POWER COMPANY AND SMITH v. CITY OF JACKSON.....</b>	<b>13</b>

<b>A.</b>	<b><i>Griggs</i> Held that Language Identical to the Text of Section 4(a)(2) of the ADEA Permits Job-Seekers To Bring Disparate Impact Claims .....</b>	<b>14</b>
1.	<b>The Facts, Language, Procedural History, and Jurisprudential Progeny of <i>Griggs</i> Unanimously Confirm That the Supreme Court Interpreted the Relevant Statutory Text to Protect Outside Job Applicants .....</b>	<b>17</b>
2.	<b>The 1972 Amendment That Added a Reference to “Applicants” in 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(a)(2) Merely Codified Existing Law .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Excluding Outside Job Applicants from the ADEA’s Disparate Impact Coverage Clashes with <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> and its Analysis of <i>Griggs</i> .....</b>	<b>22</b>

<b>II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THWARTS THE ADEA'S PRIMARY PURPOSE OF ELIMINATING AGE DISCRIMINATION IN HIRING .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>A. Shielding Unreasonable Hiring Policies and Practices that Disadvantage Outside Applicants Will Have Significant Negative Consequences For Unemployed Older Individuals .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>B. Allowing Discriminatory Hiring Policies and Practices that Adversely Impact Older Applicants Will Significantly Harm the National Economy .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>Appendix A - En Banc Decision of the Seventh Circuit dated Jan. 23, 2019 .....</b>	<b>1a – 59a</b>
<b>Appendix B - Panel Opinion of the Seventh Circuit dated April 26, 2018 .....</b>	<b>60a – 104a</b>
<b>Appendix C - District Court Memorandum Opinion And Order dated Nov. 23, 2015 .....</b>	<b>105a-111a</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	23
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	5, 19, 38
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	5, 19
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	5, 19
<i>EEOC v. Francis W. Parker Sch.</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Wyo.</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) .....	25
<i>Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	25
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 420 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1970).....	17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Company</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	8, 9
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	3, 4, 15
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008) .....	5, 6, 22, 38
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	3, 38
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Ed. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	16
<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) .....	27
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	26
<i>Rabin v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ...	21, 23
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. and Cmty. Affairs</i> <i>v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	5, 16, 19
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977) .....	27



<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 16, 18, 24
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2292 (2017) .....	13
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	22
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	15, 35
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Educ. of Jefferson County</i> , 931 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	24

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
Age in Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967	
29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634 .....	2
§ 2(a)(3), § 621(a)(3) .....	27, 30
§ 4(a), § 623(a) .....	2, 3, 11
§ 4(a)(1), § 623(a)(1) .....	4, 22
§ 4(a)(2), § 623(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4(f)(1), § 623(f)(1) .....	22

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964  
    Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964) ..... 24  
    § 703(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (a)(1) ..... 4  
    § 703(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .. *passim*

Equal Employment Act of 1972  
    Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 109 (1972) ..... 20

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967) ..... 28

S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971) ..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 90-805 (1967)  
    *reprinted in* U.S. Equal Employment  
    Opportunity Commission (EEOC),  
    Legislative History of the Age  
    Discrimination in Employment  
    Act (1981) ..... 27, 28

H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1972),  
    *reprinted at* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2144 ..... 21

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *The Older Worker:  
Age Discrimination in Employment*,  
Report of the Secretary of Labor  
Under Section 715 of the Civil  
Rights Act of 1964 ..... 24, 26, 27, 32, 36

## MISCELLANEOUS

- Julia Angwin, Noam Scheiber and  
Ariana Tobin, *Targeted Job Ads on Facebook  
Prompt Concerns About Age Bias*,  
N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 20, 2017 ..... 29
- Robert Belton, *The Crusade for Equality in  
the Workplace: The Griggs v. Duke Power  
Story* 126 (Stephen L. Wasby, ed.) 2014 ..... 18
- Marc Bendick, Jr., Charles W. Jackson,  
J. Horacio Romero, *Employment  
Discrimination Against Older Workers:  
An Experimental Study of Hiring Practices*,  
8 J. OF AGING & SOCIAL POLICY 25 (1996) ..... 33
- Marc Bendick, Jr., Lauren E. Brown,  
Kennington Wall, *No Foot in the Door: An  
Experimental Study of Employment  
Discrimination Against Older Workers*,  
10 J. of Aging & Social Policy 5 (1999) ..... 33
- Written Testimony of John Challenger,  
Challenger, Gray & Christmas, EEOC  
Meeting: The ADEA @50 – More Relevant  
Than Ever (June 14, 2017),  
[https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/meetings/6-14-  
17/challenger.cfm](https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/meetings/6-14-17/challenger.cfm).....36

- Equal Employment Opportunity  
Commission (EEOC), *Use of Big Data Has  
Implications for Equal Employment  
Opportunity, Panel Tells EEOC*  
(press release) (Oct. 13, 2016),  
[https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/  
10-13-16.cfm](https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/10-13-16.cfm) ..... 34
- Samuel Estreicher, *Untethered Textualism  
in the Seventh Circuit’s Kleber Ruling  
on Age Bias in Hiring*, VERDICT  
(March 21, 2019),  
[https://verdict.justia.com/2019/03/21/untethered-  
textualism-in-the-seventh-circuits-kleber-ruling-  
on-age-bias-in-hiring](https://verdict.justia.com/2019/03/21/untethered-textualism-in-the-seventh-circuits-kleber-ruling-on-age-bias-in-hiring) ..... 28
- Henry S. Farber, Dan Silverman,  
Till M. Von Wachter, *Factors Determining  
Callbacks to Job Applications by the  
Unemployed: An Audit Study*,  
THE RUSSELL SAGE FOUNDATION JOURNAL  
OF THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 3(3): 168 (2017) ..... 32
- Judith D. Fischer, *Public Policy and the  
Tyranny of the Bottom Line in the  
Termination of Older Workers*,  
53 S.C.L. Rev. 211 (2002) ..... 36
- Vivian Giang, *This is the latest way  
employers mask age bias, lawyers say*,  
FORTUNE (May 4, 2015),  
<http://for.tn/1E1Orvm> ..... 34

- International Longevity Center,  
 AGEISM IN AMERICA (2006),  
[https://aging.columbia.edu/sites/default/files/Ageism\\_in\\_America.pdf](https://aging.columbia.edu/sites/default/files/Ageism_in_America.pdf) ..... 37
- Dan Kalish, *Covert Discrimination: What You Need to Know About Coded Job Listings*, PayScale.com  
 (June 15, 2015), <http://bit.ly/1QBb2bL> ..... 33
- Steven J. Kamenshine, *The Cost of Older Workers, Disparate Impact, and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act*,  
 42 Fla. L. Rev. 229 (1990) ..... 34
- Joanna N. Lahey, *Age, Women, and Hiring: An Experimental Study*, 43(1) JOURNAL OF HUMAN RESOURCES 30 (2008) ..... 33
- Victoria A. Lipnic, Acting Chair,  
 U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *The State of Age Discrimination and Older Workers in the 50 Years After the Age Discrimination in Employment Act*, at 16 (2018),  
<https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/history/adea50th/report.cfm> ..... 4, 31

David Neumark, Ian Burn, and Patrick  
 Button, *Age Discrimination and Hiring of  
 Older Workers*, Federal Reserve Bank of San  
 Francisco (2017),  
[http://frbsf.org/economic-  
 research/publications/economic-  
 letter/2017/february/age-discrimination-and-  
 hiring-older-workers/](http://frbsf.org/economic-research/publications/economic-letter/2017/february/age-discrimination-and-hiring-older-workers/) ..... 32

Sarah O'Connor, *The Risks of relying on  
 robots for fairer staff recruitment*,  
 FINANCIAL TIMES, Aug. 31, 2016,  
[https://www.ft.com/content/ad40b50c-6e9a-  
 11e6-a0c9-1365ce54b926](https://www.ft.com/content/ad40b50c-6e9a-11e6-a0c9-1365ce54b926) ..... 35

Rebecca Perron, *The Value of Experience:  
 Age Discrimination Against Older Workers  
 Persists*,  
[https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/s  
 urveys\\_statistics/econ/2018/value-of-experience-  
 age-discrimination-highlights.doi.10.26419-  
 2Fres.00177.002.pdf](https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/surveys_statistics/econ/2018/value-of-experience-age-discrimination-highlights.doi.10.26419-2Fres.00177.002.pdf)..... 32

Senate Special Committee on Aging,  
 America's Aging Workforce: Opportunities  
 and Challenges, 36 (December 2017),  
[https://www.aging.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Agin  
 g%20Workforce%20Booklet\\_4web.pdf](https://www.aging.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Aging%20Workforce%20Booklet_4web.pdf) ..... 36

Ruth Simon, '*Just Unbearable.*' *Booming  
Job Market Can't Fill the Retirement  
Shortfall*, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL,  
Dec. 20, 2018,  
[https://www.wsj.com/articles/even-a-booming-job-  
market-cant-fill-retirement-shortfall-for-older-  
workers-11545326195?mod=djemRTE\\_h](https://www.wsj.com/articles/even-a-booming-job-market-cant-fill-retirement-shortfall-for-older-workers-11545326195?mod=djemRTE_h) ... 30, 31
